Decision No. 17996.

C. DIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of A. J. GUGLIELMETTI, R. P. GUGLIELMETTI and W. J. GUGLIELMETTI, co-partners in trade, doing business under the firm name and style of Guglielmetti Telephone Company, for order for increase of rates and for establishment of rates on new service.

Application No. 12249.

BY THE COMMISSION:

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WERREAS, the Reilroad Commission, in its Decision No.

17337, dated September 14, 1926, ordered that Guglielmetti Telephone Company, a co-partnership, might modify its rates for service to those set forth in Exhibit "A", attached thereto, after
proper showing that it had acquired ownership in, and assumed the
maintenance of all telephone instruments and all branch lines connected to its system and upon Supplemental Order of this Commission; and

WHEREAS, evidence has been offered by applicant, Guglielmetti Telephone Company, purporting to show that it has made a diligent effort to acquire ownership in all telephone equipment and facilities as required in said decision, but that, due to the unwillingness of some of the subscriber-owners to sell their telephone property to applicant, compliance by applicant with the provisions of the order in said decision might, through no act or default of applicant, be indefinitely postponed; and

WHERRAS, it appears that such action on the part of some of applicant's subscribers might defeat the intent and purpose of Decision No. 17337, above mentioned, and that the order in said decision should be modified to permit applicant to obtain relief through an increase in rates to become effective within a reasonable time;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Guglielmetti Telephone Company shall, on and after March 1, 1927, charge to and collect from all its subscribers, according to the class and grade of service rendered and without reference to the ownership of facilities, the rates for service as set forth in Exhibit "A", which Exhibit was attached to and made a part of Decision No. 17337.

IT IS HERKEY FURTHER ORDERED that Guglielmetti Telephone Company shall purchase any and all equipment and facilities now owned by some of its subscribers, and used by the Guglielmetti Company in rendering telephone service, when offered for sale to it by such subscribers, and shall compensate each of such subscribers therefor in a reasonable amount.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Guglielmetti Telephone Company shall, on and after March 1, 1927, keep in good repair and operating condition all telephone instruments and branch lines connected to its system, without regard to the ownership of such instruments or lines.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER OFDERED that the order in Decision No. 17337, dated September 14, 1926, shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by this Supplemental Order.

The authority contained in this Supplemental Order is subject to the condition that rates as set forth in Exhibit "A", referred to above, be submitted for filing with the Railroad Commission

on or before February 28, 1927.

For all other purposes the effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this // day of

February, 1927.

-3-